

*Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.*



*(a joint stock limited company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability)*

**(Stock code: 03983)**

## **INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2017**

### **FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS**

1. Revenue amounted to RMB5,137 million
2. Gross profit amounted to RMB844 million
3. Profit attributable to owners of the parent amounted to RMB290 million
4. Basic earnings per share was RMB0.06

**(I) UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS***For the six months ended 30 June 2017*

		<b>Six months ended</b>	
		<b>30 June</b>	<b>30 June</b>
		<b>2017</b>	<b>2016</b>
		<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>(Unaudited)</b>
	<i>Notes</i>	<b>RMB'000</b>	<b>RMB'000</b>
Revenue	4	<b>5,137,095</b>	3,877,567
Cost of sales		<b>(4,293,363)</b>	(3,776,642)
Gross profit		<b>843,732</b>	100,925
Other income	4	<b>23,995</b>	17,752
Other gains and losses	5	<b>109,903</b>	114,330
Selling and distribution costs		<b>(176,621)</b>	(176,506)
Administrative expenses		<b>(208,379)</b>	(189,734)
Other expenses		<b>(5,065)</b>	(4,244)
Change in fair value of obligation arising from a put option to a non-controlling shareholder	15	—	(1,519)
Change in fair value of derivative financial instrument	15	—	(1,689)
Gain recognised on expiry of the Put Option and Call Option	15	—	53,822
Gain on loss of control of a subsidiary	15	—	6,282
Finance income		<b>4,257</b>	3,557
Finance costs		<b>(61,099)</b>	(71,659)
Net exchange losses		<b>(15,041)</b>	(11,392)
Share of losses of joint ventures		<b>(33,471)</b>	(609)
Share of losses of associates		<b>(763)</b>	(675)
Profit/(loss) before tax		<b>481,448</b>	(161,359)
Income tax (expenses)/credit	6	<b>(153,545)</b>	19,339
Profit/(loss) for the period	7	<b>327,903</b>	(142,020)
Profit/(loss) for the period attributable to:			
Owners of the parent		<b>290,159</b>	(124,077)
Non-controlling interests		<b>37,744</b>	(17,943)
		<b>327,903</b>	(142,020)
Earnings/(losses) per share attributable to ordinary owners of the parent			
— Basic for the period ( <i>RMB</i> )	8	<b>0.06</b>	(0.03)

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER  
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**

*For the six months ended 30 June 2017*

		<b>Six months ended</b>	
		<b>30 June</b>	30 June
		<b>2017</b>	2016
		<b>(Unaudited)</b>	(Unaudited)
	<i>Notes</i>	<b>RMB'000</b>	<b>RMB'000</b>
Profit/(loss) for the period		<u><b>327,903</b></u>	<u>(142,020)</u>
Other comprehensive income that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss			
Fair value gains on unlisted investments during the period		<b>110,428</b>	114,384
Less: Reclassification adjustment relating to disposal upon maturity		<b>(110,428)</b>	(114,384)
Exchange differences arising on translation		<b>501</b>	9,546
Cumulative translation loss release to profit or loss upon loss of control over a subsidiary	15	<u>—</u>	<u>37,191</u>
Total comprehensive income/(expense) for the period		<u><b>328,404</b></u>	<u>(95,283)</u>
Total comprehensive income/(expense) for the period attributable to:			
Owners of the parent		<b>290,660</b>	(77,340)
Non-controlling interests		<u><b>37,744</b></u>	<u>(17,943)</u>
		<u><b>328,404</b></u>	<u>(95,283)</u>

# CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

At 30 June 2017

		30 June 2017 (Unaudited) RMB'000	31 December 2016 (Audited) RMB'000
	<i>Notes</i>		
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>NON-CURRENT ASSETS</b>			
Property, plant and equipment		8,535,073	9,013,942
Prepayments for property, plant and equipment		238	—
Mining and exploration rights		467,876	469,036
Prepaid lease payments	9	596,648	604,569
Investment properties		127,544	130,656
Intangible assets		26,908	28,148
Investments in joint ventures	10	244,972	278,443
Investments in associates	11	214,041	214,804
Available-for-sale investments		600	600
Deferred tax assets		885,547	847,845
Other long-term prepayment		3,000	3,000
		<u>11,102,447</u>	<u>11,591,043</u>
<b>CURRENT ASSETS</b>			
Inventories		1,097,496	1,279,001
Trade receivables	12	215,419	485,951
Bills receivable	12	60,751	109,509
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables		239,037	212,318
Tax recoverable		232,988	286,323
Pledged bank deposits		4,136	4,136
Time deposits with original maturity over three months		497,105	—
Cash and cash equivalents		6,196,469	5,698,412
		<u>8,543,401</u>	<u>8,075,650</u>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>		<u><b>19,645,848</b></u>	<u><b>19,666,693</b></u>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>CAPITAL AND RESERVES</b>			
Issued capital		4,610,000	4,610,000
Reserves		8,766,801	8,476,141
Proposed dividends	13	—	230,500
Equity attributable to owners of the parent		<u>13,376,801</u>	<u>13,316,641</u>
Non-controlling interests		<u>1,034,963</u>	<u>997,219</u>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY</b>		<u><b>14,411,764</b></u>	<u><b>14,313,860</b></u>

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION — continued**

At 30 June 2017

		<b>30 June</b>	31 December
		<b>2017</b>	2016
		<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>(Audited)</b>
	<i>Notes</i>	<b>RMB'000</b>	<b>RMB'000</b>
<b>NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>			
Benefits liability		<b>69,332</b>	67,581
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings		<b>810,000</b>	810,000
Deferred tax liabilities		<b>49,042</b>	51,007
Deferred revenue		<b>155,677</b>	158,865
Obligation under finance lease		<b>1,366,039</b>	1,396,166
Other long-term liabilities		<b>114,898</b>	114,535
		<b>2,564,988</b>	2,598,154
<b>CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>			
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings		<b>808,900</b>	68,900
Trade payables	14	<b>680,244</b>	971,212
Bills payable	14	<b>29,502</b>	89,631
Other payables and accruals		<b>1,034,806</b>	1,517,352
Obligations under finance lease		<b>51,360</b>	60,000
Income tax payable		<b>64,284</b>	47,584
		<b>2,669,096</b>	2,754,679
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>		<b>5,234,084</b>	5,352,833
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		<b>19,645,848</b>	19,666,693
<b>NET CURRENT ASSETS</b>		<b>5,874,305</b>	5,320,971
<b>TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>		<b>16,976,752</b>	16,912,014
<b>NET ASSETS</b>		<b>14,411,764</b>	14,313,860

## (II) NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

### 1. CORPORATE INFORMATION AND BASIS OF PREPARATION

China BlueChemical Ltd. (the “Company”) was established in the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”) and the registered office of the Company is located at No. 1 Zhu Jiang South Street, Dongfang City, Hainan Province, the PRC. The immediate holding company and ultimate holding company of the Company is China National Offshore Oil Corporation (“CNOOC”), a state-owned enterprise established in the PRC.

The Company’s ordinary shares are listed on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “HKSE”).

The Company and its subsidiaries (hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Group”) are principally engaged in the manufacture and sale of urea, methanol, phosphorus fertilisers which include mono-ammonium phosphate (“MAP”) and di-ammonium phosphate (“DAP”) fertilisers and compound fertiliser.

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (“IAS 34”) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) as well as with the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

### 2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair values, as appropriate.

Except as described below, the accounting policies and methods of computation used in the condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2017 are the same as those followed in the preparation of the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016.

In the current interim period, the Group has applied, for the first time, the following amendments to International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”) issued by the IASB that are relevant, among others, for the preparation of Group’s condensed consolidated financial statements, and the application of which has had no material effect on the amounts reported and/or disclosures set out in these condensed consolidated financial statements:

Amendments to IAS 7	Disclosure Initiative
Amendments to IAS 12	Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for Unrealised Losses
Amendments to IFRS 12	As part of the Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2014–2016 Cycle

### 3. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

Information reported to the Chief Executive Officer, being the chief operating decision maker, for the purpose of resource allocation and assessment of segment performance focuses on types of goods and services delivered or produced. The measure reported for resources allocation and segment’s performance assessment is the same as last annual financial statements. Hence, the Group has reportable operating segments as follows:

- (a) the urea segment is engaged in the manufacture and sale of urea;
- (b) the phosphorus and compound fertiliser segment is engaged in the manufacture and sale of MAP, DAP and compound fertiliser;
- (c) the methanol segment is engaged in the manufacture and sale of methanol; and
- (d) the “others” segment mainly comprises segments engaged in port operations and provision of transportation services; trading of fertilisers and chemicals; manufacture and sale of Bulk Blending (the “BB”) fertiliser and woven plastic bags.

Segment performance is evaluated based on segment result and is measured consistently with profit before tax in the condensed consolidated financial statements. However, segment result for each operating segment does not include interest and unallocated income, corporate and other unallocated expenses, finance costs, net exchange gains/(losses), change in fair value of derivative financial instruments, share of losses of joint ventures and associates and income tax expenses, which are managed on a group basis and are not allocated to operating segments.

Transfer prices between operating segments are determined on an arm's length basis in a manner similar to transactions with third parties. Inter-segment sales are eliminated on consolidation.

	<b>Urea</b>	<b>Phosphorus and compound fertiliser</b>	<b>Methanol</b>	<b>Others</b>	<b>Elimination</b>	<b>Total</b>
	<b>RMB'000</b>	<b>RMB'000</b>	<b>RMB'000</b>	<b>RMB'000</b>	<b>RMB'000</b>	<b>RMB'000</b>
<b>Six months ended 30 June 2017</b>						
<b>(Unaudited)</b>						
Segment revenue:						
Sales to external customers	1,790,715	1,135,965	1,675,174	535,241	—	5,137,095
Inter-segment sales	958	—	—	80,595	(81,553)	—
Total	<u>1,791,673</u>	<u>1,135,965</u>	<u>1,675,174</u>	<u>615,836</u>	<u>(81,553)</u>	<u>5,137,095</u>
Segment results:						
Segment profit/(loss) before tax	<u>63,771</u>	<u>(36,221)</u>	<u>442,458</u>	<u>49,287</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>519,295</u>
Interest and unallocated income						120,866
Corporate and other unallocated expenses						(109,438)
Exchange loss, net						(15,041)
Share of losses of joint ventures						(33,471)
Share of losses of associates						(763)
Profit before tax						<u>481,448</u>

	Urea	Phosphorus and compound fertiliser	Methanol	Others	Elimination	Total
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
<b>Six months ended 30 June 2016</b>						
<b>(Unaudited)</b>						
Segment revenue:						
Sales to external customers	1,277,912	863,320	1,169,036	567,299	—	3,877,567
Inter-segment sales	—	—	—	80,706	(80,706)	—
<b>Total</b>	<b>1,277,912</b>	<b>863,320</b>	<b>1,169,036</b>	<b>648,005</b>	<b>(80,706)</b>	<b>3,877,567</b>
Segment results:						
Segment (loss)/profit before tax	<u>(191,494)</u>	<u>(58,458)</u>	<u>(32,573)</u>	<u>67,895</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>(214,630)</u>
Interest and unallocated income						123,228
Corporate and other unallocated expenses						(114,177)
Exchange loss, net						(11,392)
Share of losses of joint ventures						(609)
Share of losses of associates						(675)
Change in fair value of obligation arising from a put option to a non-controlling shareholder						(1,519)
Change in fair value of derivative financial instrument						(1,689)
Gain recognised on expiry of the Put Option and Call Option						53,822
Gain recognised on loss of control of a subsidiary						<u>6,282</u>
<b>Loss before tax</b>						<b><u>(161,359)</u></b>



#### 4. REVENUE AND OTHER INCOME

An analysis of revenue and other income is as follows:

	Six months ended	
	30 June 2017 (Unaudited) <i>RMB'000</i>	30 June 2016 (Unaudited) <i>RMB'000</i>
<b>Revenue</b>		
Sale of goods	4,959,398	3,688,376
Rendering of services	177,697	189,191
	<u>5,137,095</u>	<u>3,877,567</u>
<b>Other income</b>		
Income from sale of other materials	13,385	3,236
Income from rendering of other services	837	1,176
Gross rental income	2,737	4,264
Government grants	6,815	6,400
Others	221	2,676
	<u>23,995</u>	<u>17,752</u>

#### 5. OTHER GAINS AND LOSSES

	Six months ended	
	30 June 2017 (Unaudited) <i>RMB'000</i>	30 June 2016 (Unaudited) <i>RMB'000</i>
Gain on maturity of unlisted investment	110,428	114,384
Loss on disposal of items of property, plant and equipment	(525)	(54)
	<u>109,903</u>	<u>114,330</u>

#### 6. INCOME TAX

	Six months ended	
	30 June 2017 (Unaudited) <i>RMB'000</i>	30 June 2016 (Unaudited) <i>RMB'000</i>
<b>Current tax</b>		
PRC Enterprise Income Tax	191,804	26,395
Under/(over) provision in prior year	1,408	(5,230)
	<u>193,212</u>	<u>21,165</u>
<b>Deferred tax</b>		
	<u>(39,667)</u>	<u>(40,504)</u>
	<u>153,545</u>	<u>(19,339)</u>

The tax charge for the period can be reconciled to the profit or loss per the consolidated statement of profit or loss as follows:

	<b>Six months ended</b>	
	<b>30 June 2017 (Unaudited) RMB'000</b>	<b>30 June 2016 (Unaudited) RMB'000</b>
Profit/(loss) before tax	<u>481,448</u>	<u>(161,359)</u>
Tax at the statutory tax rate of 25%	120,362	(40,340)
Income tax on concessionary rate	(79)	(7,737)
Under/(over) provision in respect of prior years	1,408	(5,230)
Tax effect of share of losses of joint ventures and associates	8,558	321
Tax effect of change in fair value of obligation to a non-controlling shareholder	—	380
Tax effect of gain on loss of control of a subsidiary	—	(1,571)
Tax effect of tax losses not recognised	22,031	37,287
Tax effect of deductible temporary differences not recognised	2,481	203
Utilization of deductible temporary differences not recognised	(214)	(378)
Others	<u>(1,002)</u>	<u>(2,274)</u>
Income tax	<u><u>153,545</u></u>	<u><u>(19,339)</u></u>
The Group's effective income tax rate	<u><u>32%</u></u>	<u><u>12%</u></u>

CNOOC Fudao Limited and Hubei Dayukou Chemical Co., Ltd., subsidiaries of the Company, which were entitled to preferential Enterprise income tax ("EIT") rate of 15% for the three years ended 31 December 2016 after being assessed as high-tech enterprises. The preferential tax rate has expired in the year of 2017 and the two subsidiaries start to apply tax rate of 25% from current period.

## 7. PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD

The Group's profit/(loss) for the period is arrived at after charging and crediting:

	<b>Six months ended</b>	
	<b>30 June 2017 (Unaudited) RMB'000</b>	<b>30 June 2016 (Unaudited) RMB'000</b>
Cost of inventories sold	4,137,627	3,605,911
Cost of services provided	152,788	128,573
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	491,714	477,639
Amortisation of mining rights	1,160	1,246
Amortisation of prepaid lease payments	7,921	8,185
Amortisation of intangible assets	2,995	3,300
Amortisation of investment properties	3,112	—
Write-down of inventories to net realisable value, included in cost of sales	<u><u>2,948</u></u>	<u><u>42,158</u></u>

## 8. EARNINGS/(LOSSES) PER SHARE

	Six months ended	
	30 June 2017 (Unaudited) RMB'000	30 June 2016 (Unaudited) RMB'000
Profit/(loss) for the period attributable to owners of the parent	<u>290,159</u>	<u>(124,077)</u>

	Six months ended	
	30 June 2017 '000	30 June 2016 '000
Number of ordinary shares	<u>4,610,000</u>	<u>4,610,000</u>

The Group had no potential dilutive ordinary shares in issue during the six months ended 30 June 2017 and the six months ended 30 June 2016.

## 9. PREPAID LEASE PAYMENTS

The Group did not acquire land use right during the six months ended 30 June 2017 and the six months ended 30 June 2016. There is no disposal of land use right during the six months ended 30 June 2017 and the six months ended 30 June 2016.

As of the date of issuance of the interim financial statements, the land use right certificate held by CNOOC Hualu Shanxi Coal Chemical Co., Ltd. (“CNOOC Hualu”) has not been invalidated after CNOOC Hualu was served the relevant seizure notification by the local land bureau and provided full impairment against the carrying amount of the land use right in 2014. In addition, the directors of the Company are of the view that there is no evidence the payables for acquisition of the said land use right amounting to RMB26,339,000 (31 December 2016: RMB26,339,000), presented under “Other long term liabilities” and “Other payables and accruals”, are no longer payable.

## 10. INVESTMENT IN JOINT VENTURES

	30 June 2017 (Unaudited) RMB'000	31 December 2016 (Audited) RMB'000
	Cost of investment in joint ventures	280,837
Share of post-acquisition profits and other comprehensive income, net of dividends received	<u>(35,865)</u>	<u>(2,394)</u>
	<u>244,972</u>	<u>278,443</u>

Particulars of the joint ventures of the Group are set out as follows:

Name of the entity	Place and date of incorporation and operation	Registered capital '000		Percentage of equity interest attributable to the Company	Principal activities
Guizhou Jinlin Chemical Co., Ltd. (貴州錦麟化工有限責任公司)	PRC 12 April 2007	RMB481,398	Direct Indirect	41.26 —	Phosphorus mining and processing manufacture and sales of phosphorus ore and chemical products
Yantai Port Fertiliser Logistics Co., Ltd. (煙台港化肥物流有限公司)	PRC 20 July 2011	RMB122,500	Direct Indirect	27.00 —	Cargo handling, warehousing, packaging and domestic freight forwarding
CBC (Canada) Holding Corp ("CBC (Canada)") (中海化學(加拿大)控股公司)	Canada 28 May 2013	CAD\$24,000	Direct Indirect	60.00 —	Investment holding

As at 1 April 2016, the Company lost control and retains joint control over CBC (Canada) as a joint venture of the Group, as detailed in note 15 and as disclosed in the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016.

As at 31 March 2017, Western Potash Corporation ("WPC", a listed company on Toronto Stock Exchange ("TSX")), in which CBC (Canada) held 10.1% equity interest, announced that it had completed a corporate reorganisation by way of a court approved plan of arrangement under the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia) (the "Arrangement") with Western Resources Corp. ("WRC"), pursuant to which WRC acquired all of the issued and outstanding common shares of WPC and WPC became a wholly-owned subsidiary of WRC. Under the terms of the Arrangement, former WPC shareholders received WRC's shares on the basis of 0.2 of a WRC common share for each one WPC common share. Upon the completion of the Arrangement, the proportionate ownership interests of the WRC shareholders in WRC were identical to their respective proportionate ownership interests in WPC before giving effect to the Arrangement. On 5 April 2017, WRC became the TSX listed successor company to WPC. WPC's shares were delisted from the TSX and WRC's shares commenced trading simultaneously.

In current period, the Company recognised its share of CBC (Canada)'s losses amounted to RMB31,142,000, based on the management's assessment of recoverable amount of WRC's net assets and CBC (Canada)'s share of 10.1% interest in WRC. The recoverable amount of WRC is determined based on the stock price of WRC using the market approach.

## 11. INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATES

	<b>30 June 2017 (Unaudited) RMB'000</b>	31 December 2016 (Audited) RMB'000
Cost of investment in associates	667,900	667,900
Share of post-acquisition profits and other comprehensive income, net of dividends received	<b>(453,859)</b>	(453,096)
	<b><u>214,041</u></b>	<u>214,804</u>

Particulars of the associates of the Group are set out as follows:

Name of the entity	Place and date of incorporation and operation	Registered capital '000	Direct Indirect	Percentage of equity interest attributable to the Company		Principal activities
				30 June 2017	31 December 2016	
Shanxi Hualu Yangpoquan Coal Mining Co., Ltd. ("Yangpoquan Coal") (Note) (山西華鹿陽坡泉煤礦有限公司)	PRC 3 August 2001	RMB52,000	Direct Indirect	<b>49.00</b> —	49.00 —	Mining and sale of coal
China Basuo Overseas Shipping Agency Co., Ltd. (中國八所外輪代理有限公司)	PRC 24 May 2000	RMB1,800	Direct Indirect	— <b>36.56</b>	— 36.56	Provision of overseas shipping services
United Agricultural Means of Production (Beijing) Co., Ltd. (聯合惠農農資(北京)有限公司)	PRC 7 June 2016	RMB100,000	Direct Indirect	<b>30.00</b> —	30.00 —	Merchandising

*Note:* As of the date of issuance of the interim financial statements, China Cinda Asset Management Co., Ltd. ("Cinda"), who took over defaulted outstanding debts payable by Yangpoquan Coal ("the Debts") from Industrial and Commercial Bank of China Limited ("ICBC") in 2015, has not initiated any proceeding to exercise its rights assumed from ICBC. After recognition of impairment against the carrying amount of investment in Yangpoquan Coal in 2014 due to unsuccessful Yangpoquan Coal's assets foreclosures by ICBC, the directors of the Company are of the view that no further impairment indication presents and no further impairment charge is required for the current period.

## 12. TRADE RECEIVABLES AND BILLS RECEIVABLE

Sales of the Group's fertilisers including urea, MAP and DAP are mainly settled on an advance receipt basis either by cash or by bank acceptance drafts from customers. In the case of export sales, the Group may also accept irrevocable letters of credit issued in its favour.

The trading terms of the Group with its methanol customers are generally on one-month credit, except for some high-credit customers, where payments may be extended.

	<b>30 June 2017 (Unaudited) RMB'000</b>	31 December 2016 (Audited) RMB'000
Trade receivables	215,419	485,951
Bills receivable	60,751	109,509
	<u>276,170</u>	<u>595,460</u>

An aging analysis of trade receivables and bills receivable as at the end of the reporting period, based on the invoice date and net of impairment of trade receivables of the Group, is as follows:

	<b>30 June 2017 (Unaudited) RMB'000</b>	31 December 2016 (Audited) RMB'000
Within six months	274,616	593,699
Over six months but within one year	1,035	1,160
Over two years	519	601
	<u>276,170</u>	<u>595,460</u>

The aged analysis of the trade receivables and bills receivable that are not individually nor collectively considered to be impaired is as follows:

	<b>30 June 2017 (Unaudited) RMB'000</b>	31 December 2016 (Audited) RMB'000
Neither past due nor impaired	276,052	595,268
Less than one month past due	—	33
One to three months past due	118	159
	<u>276,170</u>	<u>595,460</u>

Receivables that were neither past due nor impaired related to a large number of diversified customers for whom there was no recent history of default.

Receivables that were past due but not impaired related to a number of independent customers that have a good track record with the Group. Based on past experience, the management is of the opinion that no allowance for doubtful debts is necessary in respect of these balances as there has not been a significant change in credit quality and the balances are still considered fully recoverable.

As at 30 June 2017, the amounts due from CNOOC, its subsidiaries, and associates, (other than the ultimate holding company collectively referred to as the “CNOOC group companies”) included in the above trade receivable balances are in aggregate RMB75,750,000 (31 December 2016: RMB447,532,000). The amounts due are unsecured, non-interest-bearing and repayable on similar credit terms to those offered to the major customers of the Group.

As at 30 June 2017, the Group has transferred bills receivable through endorsement to its suppliers to settle its payables amounted to RMB118,122,000 (31 December 2016: RMB183,689,000). As at 30 June 2017, the Group discounted bills receivable with an aggregate carrying amount of RMB39,925,000 to a bank for cash proceeds of RMB39,310,000 (31 December 2016: discounted bills receivable with an aggregate carrying amount of RMB118,017,000 to a bank for cash proceeds of RMB115,196,000). The directors of the Company considered the issuing banks of the bills are of good credit quality and the risk of non-settlement by the issuing banks on maturity is insignificant. Hence, the Group has derecognised these bills receivable and payables to suppliers in its entirety, given the limited exposure in respect of the settlement obligation of these bills receivable.

Most of the bills receivables endorsed to suppliers of the Group have a maturity date of less than six months from the end of the reporting period.

### **13. PROPOSED DIVIDENDS**

Pursuant to the articles of association of the Company, the net profit after tax of the Company for the purpose of profit distribution is deemed to be the lesser of (i) the net profit determined in accordance with the PRC accounting principles and financial regulations; and (ii) the net profit determined in accordance with IFRSs.

During the current interim period, a final and special dividend of RMB0.05 per share in respect of the year ended 31 December 2016 (six months ended 30 June 2016: a final dividend of RMB0.08 per share in total in respect of the year ended 31 December 2015) was declared and paid to the owners of the Company. The amount of dividend declared and paid in the interim period of 2017 amounted to RMB230,500,000 (six months ended 30 June 2016: RMB368,800,000).

The board of directors of the Company did not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2017 (six months ended 30 June 2016: Nil).

#### 14. TRADE PAYABLES AND BILLS PAYABLE

The trade payables and bills payable are non-interest-bearing and are normally settled in 30 to 180 days.

	<b>30 June 2017 (Unaudited) RMB'000</b>	31 December 2016 (Audited) RMB'000
Trade payables	<b>680,244</b>	971,212
Bills payable	<b>29,502</b>	89,631
	<b><u>709,746</u></b>	<u>1,060,843</u>

An aging analysis of trade payables and bills payable of the Group, based on invoice date, is as follows:

	<b>30 June 2017 (Unaudited) RMB'000</b>	31 December 2016 (Audited) RMB'000
Within six months	<b>645,527</b>	1,021,041
Over six months but within one year	<b>36,986</b>	12,674
Over one year but within two years	<b>10,984</b>	12,061
Over two years but within three years	<b>2,920</b>	2,002
Over three years	<b>13,329</b>	13,065
	<b><u>709,746</u></b>	<u>1,060,843</u>

As at 30 June 2017, the amounts due to CNOOC group companies included in the above trade payables and bills payable balances amounted to RMB232,182,000 (31 December 2016: RMB254,646,000).



## 15. OBLIGATION ARISING FROM A PUT OPTION TO A NON-CONTROLLING SHAREHOLDER AND DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

As disclosed both in the annual consolidated financial statements for the years ended 31 December 2015 and 2016, the Company entered into an agreement (the “Agreement”) in the year of 2013, with Benewood Holdings Corporation Limited (“Benewood”), a third party to incorporate CBC (Canada). The Company and Benewood invested CAD\$24,000,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB141,363,000) and CAD\$16,000,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB94,242,000) to hold 60% and 40% equity interest in CBC (Canada) respectively. The Company considered CBC (Canada) as a subsidiary since its incorporation given it has unilateral control through 60% voting rights in CBC (Canada).

The Company had granted a put option (the “Put Option”) to Benewood, and Benewood granted a call option (the “Call Option”) to the Company pursuant to the terms in the Agreement and subsequent amendments. The Company initially recognised an obligation, arising from the Benewood’s right to sell to the Company all of its equity interest in CBC (Canada) for cash at present value of the obligation to deliver the share redemption amount at discount rate of 3.91%, based on the interest yield curve of LIBOR. This amount had been recognised as a liability and subsequently measured at its fair value in the annual consolidated statements of financial position.

The Put Option was forgone without further extension by mutual agreement between Benewood and the Company on 15 March 2016 as disclosed in the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016, and as at 1 April 2016, the Company lost its control over CBC (Canada), when Benewood and the Company mutually agreed in writing on 1 April 2016 to establish joint control over CBC (Canada) by requiring unanimous votes in all CBC (Canada)’s resolutions, in return of the surrender of Put Option and Call Option held by Benewood and the Company, respectively.

Hence the carrying amounts of the liability as at 15 March 2016, amounted to RMB87,253,000 was credit to the non-controlling interests and the entire balance of non-controlling interests related to CBC (Canada) was subsequently derecognised on 1 April 2016 to reflect the loss of control over CBC (Canada) as disclosed in the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016. During the period ended from 1 January 2016 to 15 March 2016, change in fair value of the liability amounted to RMB1,519,000 was recognised in the prior interim period’s consolidated statement of profit or loss.

The Put Option and the Call Option were accounted for as derivative financial instruments and are recognised at fair value in accordance with IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. The fair value of the Put Option and Call Option was approximately RMB52,133,000 as at 1 January 2016 and approximately RMB53,822,000 as at 15 March 2016, which was credited to the profit or loss in the prior interim period upon expiry.

As at 1 April 2016, the Group derecognised the carrying amounts of assets, liabilities and non-controlling interests as well as reclassified to profit or loss the amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income in relation to CBC (Canada) and recognised at fair value its investment retained in CBC (Canada), with the resulting difference recognised as a gain amounted to RMB6,282,000 to the profit or loss in the prior interim period.

## (III) MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

### 1. Sector Review

#### *Chemical Fertiliser Industry*

In 2017, to continue its work to maintain the steady development of agriculture, the PRC government continued to implement floor prices for acquisition of wheat and grain rice as well as the agricultural subsidy policy. It emphasised the absolute safety of food crops and stabilised the plantation of food crops such as rice and wheat, and increased the production of quality edible soy beans and potatoes while continuing to reduce the production of grain corns in non-advantageous regions.

Since 1 January 2017, the PRC government has abolished the tariff on nitrogen and phosphate fertiliser exports and lowered the tariff on NPK compound fertiliser exports.

After a series of previous reform, the fertiliser industry in the PRC has been largely marketised, featuring the increasingly high environmental standards, the continued low utilisation rates of urea and phosphate fertiliser plants and improved profitability of the industry.

#### *(I) Urea*

In the first half of 2017, according to the statistics of China Nitrogen Fertilizer Industry Association, domestic urea production volume was approximately 27.97 million tonnes (in kind), representing a decrease of approximately 17% as compared to the first half of 2016. Domestic urea exports were hindered by the prolonged decline in international urea market prices. Consequently, the export volume of urea decreased significantly by 46% to 2.75 million tonnes (in kind) in the first half of this year as compared to the same period last year.

From the beginning of 2017 to mid-February, due to low utilisation rate, reduced inventory and driven by cost, domestic urea price extended the previous trend to increase from approximately RMB1,600 per tonne to approximately RMB1,700 per tonne. Thereafter, due to the increase in supply, urea price in the domestic market fell from the peak to a low at approximately RMB1,500 per tonne in mid-April. From late-April, with the industry-wide low utilisation rate and increase in the demand for fertilisers in summer, urea price in the domestic market rose unsteadily and recovered to approximately RMB1,620 per tonne at the end of June.

#### *(II) Phosphate fertilisers*

In the first half of 2017, according to the statistics of China Phosphate and Compound Fertilizer Industry Association, domestic production volume of ammonium phosphate was approximately 20.92 million tonnes (in kind), representing an increase of approximately 1% as compared to the first half of 2016. Due to the robust demand in the international market coupled with the abolition of tariff on phosphate fertiliser exports by the PRC government, the export volume of domestic ammonium phosphate in the first half of the year increased by 24% to 3.62 million tonnes (in kind) as compared to the same period last year.

In the first quarter of 2017, affected by the rising raw material prices and production limitation jointly implemented by major domestic DAP manufacturers, domestic DAP price increased from approximately RMB2,250 per tonne to approximately RMB2,450 per tonne. In the second quarter, the price started to decline while exports started to increase as the domestic market entered its traditional weak season. DAP price in the domestic market was approximately RMB2,350 per tonne at the end of June.

### ***Methanol***

In the first half of 2017, methanol-to-olefins remained to be the major driving force for the growth in domestic methanol demand. Affected by the demand and supply equilibrium, futures prices and arbitrage among regional markets, domestic methanol price retreated after a pickup.

In the first half of 2017, domestic production volume of methanol was approximately 22.45 million tonnes, representing an increase of approximately 6% from the same period last year, while imports decreased by 8% compared to the same period last year to 3.90 million tonnes.

At the beginning of 2017, domestic methanol price continued the uptrend of the second half of 2016. The significant increase in domestic port price was supported by lower imports, rising futures prices and the anticipation of olefins demand. In early March of 2017, the price rose to approximately RMB3,170 per tonne. After that, as methanol plants under maintenance in the PRC resumed operation, which resulted in increase of supply, and as the inflow of domestic goods into the ports, domestic methanol market price went down. At the end of June, major domestic methanol market price was approximately RMB2,355 per tonne.

## **2. Business Review**

During the reporting period, through refined management of the production process, various production units, including the CNOOC Tianye Urea Plant which resumed production on 24 March, were operated safely and steadily. In particular, the CNOOC Huahe Coal-based Urea Plant, the CNOOC Tianye Methanol Plant and the Hubei Phase II DAP plant reached a utilisation rate of 119%. Production volume of urea for the first half of the year amounted to 1.178 million tonnes, marking a record high for the corresponding periods. Output of ammonium phosphate and compound fertilisers was 462,000 tonnes whereas that of methanol was 764,000 tonnes, remaining at approximately the same levels as compared to those in the same period last year.

In face of fierce competition in the market, the Company remained steadfast in the reform of its marketing system to expand sales channels and develop international markets by leveraging its branding and geographic advantages. In the first half of the year, sales volume of urea increased by 22% from the same period last year to 1.231 million tonnes, marking another record high for the corresponding periods. Sales of methanol amounted to 752,000 tonnes, with production and sales of methanol by CNOOC Tianye reaching their half-year highs. Sales of phosphate and compound fertilisers amounted to 527,000 tonnes, representing an increase of 35% as compared to the same period last year. Urea and DAP exports was 291,000 tonnes and 110,000 tonnes, respectively.

Production and sales details of the Group's various plants during the reporting period are set out below:

Chemical fertilisers	For the six months ended 30 June					
	Production (tonnes)	2017 Sales volume (tonnes)	Utilisation rate (%)	Production (tonnes)	2016 Sales volume (tonnes)	Utilisation rate (%)
<b>Urea</b>						
Fudao Phase I	295,680	266,648	113.7	227,462	206,240	87.5
Fudao Phase II	421,436	379,982	105.4	230,734	247,685	57.7
CNOOC Tianye	152,378	145,413	58.6	296,318	268,839	114.0
CNOOC Huahe	308,635	439,066	118.7	318,035	289,626	122.3
Group total	1,178,129	1,231,109	99.8	1,072,549	1,012,390	90.9
<b>Phosphate fertilisers and compound fertilisers</b>						
DYK MAP	15,022	27,225	20.0	26,322	14,575	35.1
DYK DAP Phase I (Note 1)	147,944	157,840	84.5	169,018	126,391	96.6
DYK DAP Phase II	298,580	341,972	119.4	256,593	249,549	102.6
Group total	461,546	527,037	92.3	451,933	390,515	90.4
<b>Chemical products</b>						
<b>Methanol</b>						
Hainan Phase I	260,709	261,950	86.9	291,101	287,188	97.0
Hainan Phase II	384,637	367,354	96.2	405,893	408,085	101.5
CNOOC Tianye	119,136	122,823	119.1	84,552	87,188	84.6
Group total	764,482	752,127	95.6	781,546	782,461	97.7

*Note 1:* The DYK DAP Phase I Plant produced 97,581 tonnes of DAP and 50,363 tonnes of compound fertilisers, totaling at 147,944 tonnes, and sold 120,650 tonnes of DAP and 37,190 tonnes of compound fertilisers, totaling at 157,840 tonnes, in the first half of 2017. In the first half of 2016, the DYK DAP Phase I Plant produced 143,277 tonnes of DAP and 25,741 tonnes of compound fertilisers, totaling at 169,018 tonnes, and sold 104,131 tonnes of DAP and 22,260 tonnes of compound fertilisers, totaling at 126,391 tonnes.

### **BB fertilisers**

In the first half of 2017, the Group produced a total of 30,375 tonnes of BB fertilisers with a sales volume of 26,019 tonnes.

### 3. Financial Review

#### *Revenue and gross profit*

During the reporting period, the Group's revenue was RMB5,137.1 million, an increase of RMB1,259.5 million, or 32.5%, from RMB3,877.6 million in the same period of 2016.

During the reporting period, the Group's external revenue from urea was RMB1,790.7 million, representing an increase of RMB512.8 million, or 40.1%, from RMB1,277.9 million in the same period of 2016. The increase was primarily attributable to (1) an increase in the sales volume of urea by 218,719 tonnes, leading to an increase in our revenue by RMB276.1 million; and (2) an increase in revenue by RMB236.7 million due to an increase in the selling price of urea by RMB192.3 per tonne.

During the reporting period, the Group's external revenue from phosphate fertilisers and compound fertilisers was RMB1,136.0 million, an increase of RMB272.6 million, or 31.6%, from RMB863.3 million in the same period of 2016. The increase was primarily attributable to (1) an increase in the sales volume of phosphate fertilisers and compound fertilisers by 136,521 tonnes, resulting in an increase in revenue by RMB301.8 million; and (2) a decrease in revenue by RMB29.2 million caused by a drop in the price of phosphate fertilisers and compound fertilisers by RMB55.3 per tonne.

During the reporting period, the Group's external revenue from methanol was RMB1,675.2 million, an increase of RMB506.2 million, or 43.3%, from RMB1,169.0 million in the same period of 2016. The increase was primarily attributable to (1) a decrease in the sales volume of methanol by 30,334 tonnes, resulting in a decrease in revenue by RMB45.3 million; and (2) an increase in revenue by RMB551.5 million caused by an increase in the selling price of methanol by RMB733.2 per tonne.

During the reporting period, the Group's external revenue from other segments (primarily comprising port operations and provision of transportation services, trading of fertilisers and chemicals, manufacture and sales of BB fertilisers and woven plastic bags), decreased by RMB32.1 million, or 5.6%, to RMB535.2 million as compared to RMB567.3 million in the same period of 2016, which was primarily attributable to (1) a decrease in revenue of the year by RMB41.5 million in the trading segment; (2) a decrease in revenue by RMB11.5 million due to the decrease in the transportation volume of the Basuo Port by 215,000 tonnes, which were partially offset by (3) a significant increase by RMB21.0 million in revenue from last year due to other income (mainly includes liquid ammonium and formaldehyde).

The Group's gross profit for the reporting period amounted to RMB843.7 million, an increase of RMB742.8 million, or 736.2%, from RMB100.9 million for the same period of 2016. The increase was primarily attributable to (1) a significant increase in the selling prices of our major products, namely urea and methanol, from the same period of last year; (2) temporary suspension of production in our Hainan Fudao Phase I Urea Plant for 45 days due to scheduled overhaul and the Phase II Urea Plant for 85 days due to equipment repair in 2016, which resulted in a drastic decrease in sales volume and sales revenue of urea and a significant increase in costs of maintenance and repair. During the reporting period, the suspension of operation of CNOOC Tianye urea plant continued due to the extremely low selling prices in the urea market upon the completion of the scheduled maintenance in the second half of last year and a gas supply shortage. CNOOC Tianye urea plant resumed operation on 24 March 2017. Apart from that, other operation of the urea plants operated

stably and did not bring any unusual impact on the revenue and costs; (3) The increase in gross profit of phosphate fertilisers and compound fertilisers is mainly attributable to the significant increase in the sales volume of the year, which was partially offset by (4) the decrease in gross profit from last year due to the decrease in the transportation volume and the increase in dredging costs of the Basuo Port.

#### ***Other income, other gains and losses***

The Group's other income, other gains and losses for the reporting period amounted to RMB133.9 million, an increase by RMB1.8 million, or 1.4%, from RMB132.1 million in the same period of 2016. The increase was primarily attributable to the bank investment gains of RMB110.4 million and gains from other segments of RMB24.0 million.

#### ***Selling and distribution costs***

The Group's selling and distribution costs for the reporting period amounted to RMB176.6 million, representing an increase of RMB0.1 million, or 0.1%, from RMB176.5 million in the same period of 2016, which remained almost equal.

#### ***Administrative expenses***

The Group's administrative expenses for the reporting period amounted to RMB208.4 million, representing an increase of RMB18.7 million, or 9.9%, from RMB189.7 million in the same period of 2016. The increase was primarily attributable to (1) the accrued termination costs of RMB10.0 million by CNOOC Tianye; and (2) an increase of RMB2.9 million in the Group's dismissal costs during the reporting period.

#### ***Other expenses***

The Group's other expenses for the reporting period amounted to RMB5.1 million, an increase of RMB0.9 million, or 19.3%, from RMB4.2 million in the same period of 2016. The increase was principally due to (1) an increase in bank charges by RMB1.3 million; which was partially offset by (2) a decrease in non-operating expenses by RMB0.5 million.

#### ***Finance income and finance costs***

The Group's finance income for the reporting period increased by RMB0.7 million to RMB4.3 million from RMB3.6 million in the same period of 2016.

The Group's finance costs for the reporting period amounted to RMB61.1 million, representing a decrease by RMB10.6 million from RMB71.7 million in the same period of 2016. The decrease was primarily attributable to (1) the decrease in finance costs of Huahe Coal Chemical by RMB1.4 million due to the decrease in external finance fund; and (2) a decrease in finance costs of Dayukou by RMB8.0 million due to the decrease in external finance fund.

#### ***Net exchange losses***

During the reporting period, the Group recorded net exchange losses of RMB15.0 million, representing an increase of RMB3.6 million compared with net exchange losses of RMB11.4 million in the same period of 2016, which was primarily attributable to (1) exchange losses of RMB19.2 million in deposits due to the depreciation of USD, which is mainly attributable

to the decline in the exchange rates of USD in general for the first half of 2017; and (2) exchange gains of RMB4.2 million from the Company's operation due to fluctuations in exchange rates.

### ***Share of losses of associates and joint ventures***

The Group's share of losses of associates and joint ventures for the reporting period amounted to RMB34.2 million, representing an increase of RMB32.9 million in losses from the share of losses of associates and joint ventures of RMB1.3 million in the same period of 2016, mainly due to the recognition of investment loss of RMB31.1 million to the joint venture CBC (Canada) during the reporting period.

### ***Income tax expense***

The Group's income tax expense for the reporting period was RMB 153.5 million, representing an increase of RMB172.8 million from RMB-19.3 million in the same period of 2016. The increase was principally due to (1) an increase in current income tax expenses by RMB165.4 million arising from profits; and (2) an increase in current income tax adjustment of RMB6.6 million from the previous period.

### ***Net profit for the period***

The Group's profit after tax for the reporting period was RMB327.9 million, representing an increase by RMB469.9 million, from the net loss of RMB142.0 million in the same period of 2016.

### ***Dividends***

The board of directors of the Company (the "Board") did not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the six-month period ended 30 June 2017.

During the reporting period, the Company distributed the final dividend and special dividend amounted to RMB230.5 million in cash for 2016.

### ***Capital expenditure***

During the reporting period, the Group's capital expenditure in respect of acquisitions, property, plant and equipment as well as prepaid land lease payments amounted to RMB8.9 million.

### ***Pledge of assets***

As at 30 June 2017, the Group did not pledge any assets.

### ***Capital management***

The primary objective of the Group's capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and healthy capital structure in order to safeguard its normal production and operations and maximise shareholders' value. The Group manages its capital structure and makes timely adjustments in light of the change of economic conditions. To maintain or realign our capital structure, the Group may raise capital by way of new debts or issue of new shares. The gearing ratio of the Group as at 30 June 2017 (calculated as interest-bearing liabilities divided by the sum of total equity and interest bearing liabilities) was 17.4%.

### ***Cash and cash equivalents***

As at the beginning of the reporting period, the Group's cash and cash equivalents were RMB5,698.4 million. For the reporting period, the net cash inflow from operating activities was RMB606.4 million, net cash outflow from investing activities was RMB494.3 million, net cash inflow from financing activities was RMB405.2 million, and the effect caused by the exchange movement on cash and cash equivalents was RMB-19.2 million. As at 30 June 2017, the Group's cash and cash equivalents were RMB6,196.5 million. The Group has sufficient working capital to meet the funds required for its day-to-day operation and future development.

### ***Human resources and training***

As at 30 June 2017, the Group had 5,647 employees. The Company has a comprehensive remuneration system and a systematic welfare plan as well as an effective performance appraisal system in place to ensure that the remuneration policy of the Company effectively provides incentives to its staff. The Company determines staff remuneration according to their positions, performance and capability.

During the reporting period, the Company held training courses with a total of 47,102 enrolments and 181,050 training hours according to its annual training plan.

During the reporting period, the Company held 138 safety training courses, with a total of 5,523 enrolments and 37,866 training hours, covering topics such as safety awareness, regulatory information, risk management measures, knowledge on fire hazard prevention, emergency management, traffic safety and occupational hygiene knowledge.

### ***Market risks***

The major market risks of the Group are exposure to changes in selling prices of key products and in costs of raw materials (mainly natural gas, coal, phosphorous ore, synthetic ammonia and sulphur), fuels (mainly natural gas and coal), energy costs and fluctuations in interest rates and exchange rates.

#### ***Commodity price risk***

The Group is also exposed to risks in commodity prices arising from changes in the selling prices of products and costs of raw materials and fuels.

#### ***Interest rate risk***

The major interest rate risk that the Group is exposed to includes the Group's short-term and long-term debt obligations which are subject to floating interest rates.



### ***Foreign exchange risk***

The Group's revenue was primarily denominated in Renminbi and secondarily in USD. During the reporting period, the RMB to USD exchange rate ranged between 6.7744 and 6.9526. Fluctuation in the exchange rate of RMB to USD may affect our sales revenue from the export of products, import of our equipment and raw materials.

### ***Inflation and currency risk***

According to the National Bureau of Statistics of China, the consumer price index of the PRC increased by 1.4% during the reporting period, which did not have a significant effect on the Group's operating results for the period.

### ***Subsequent events and contingent liabilities***

As at 30 June 2017, the Group had no subsequent events or contingent liabilities.

### ***Material litigation and arbitration***

As at 30 June 2017, the Company had no material litigation and arbitration.

The arbitration case which began in 2014 in relation to Shanxi Hualu Yangpoquan Coal Mining Co., Ltd. (refer to the announcement dated 10 July 2014) is in process.

## **4. Sector Outlook**

Looking ahead to the second half of 2017, we expect that the domestic market will enter in to a weak season for the use of fertilisers. The fully marketised industrial environment and higher environmental protection standards in the PRC will accelerate the elimination of outdated fertiliser capacities. Following the structural adjustment of value-added tax rate, the value-added tax rate for chemical fertilisers will reduce from 13% to 11% in the second half of this year.

As for methanol, the development of methanol-to-olefins will still be the primary driver of methanol demand.

## **5. Our Key Tasks in the second half of 2017**

1. To use our best endeavours to coordinate with upstream supply of natural gas, and try to finalise Dongfang 13-2 Gasfield Natural Gas Supply Agreement;
2. To continue to strengthen and enhance HSE and refined production management, to achieve safe and stable operation of each production unit, and to complete the replacement of the high-pressure pool condenser of Fudao Phase II Urea Plant;
3. To put heightened emphasis on the autumn sales and winter storage and sales of chemical fertilisers, to consummate the reform of marketing system, to promote in-depth distribution and e-commerce sales model, and to put more effort into the sales of efficient and new fertilisers;
4. To implement cost control and quality and efficiency enhancement measures, to strive for quality upgrade of products, and to strictly control cost and expenses;
5. To proceed with the preliminary work for constructing the Xinhua coal mine in cooperation with professional coal producers;
6. To continue the feasibility studies of producing high value-added chemical products with natural gas in Hainan in tandem with the development of the offshore natural gas field in South of Hainan; and
7. To continue to look for organic growth and merger and acquisition opportunities in China and overseas that fit the Company's development strategy.

## (IV) SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

### **Audit Committee**

The Audit Committee has reviewed, with the management, the accounting principles and standards adopted by the Group and discussed internal control and financial reporting matters, including the review of the interim results for the six months ended 30 June 2017. The Group's unaudited interim results for the six months ended 30 June 2017 have been reviewed independently by the Company's external auditor, Messrs. Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410, *Review of interim financial information performed by the independent auditor of the entity*, issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. Neither the Audit Committee nor Messrs. Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu has any disagreement over the accounting treatments adopted in preparing the interim results during the reporting period.

### **Compliance with Corporate Governance Code**

The Company strives to maintain a high level of corporate governance in order to enhance transparency and ensure the protection of the overall interests of the shareholders. During the six months ended 30 June 2017, the Company had complied with all code provisions of the Corporate Governance Code as set out in Appendix 14 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules").

### **Compliance with the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers**

The Board confirms that, having made specific enquiries with all directors and supervisors of the Company, during the six months ended 30 June 2017, all members of the Board and all supervisors have complied with the required standards as set out in the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers, Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules.

### **Purchase, Sale and Redemption of the Company's Listed Securities**

During the six months ended 30 June 2017, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the listed securities of the Company.

### **Disclosure on the Website of the Stock Exchange**

This results announcement is published on the HKExnews website (<http://www.hkexnews.hk>) and on the Company's website (<http://www.chinabluechem.com.cn>). The 2017 Interim Report will be available on the HKExnews and the Company's website in due course.

By Order of the Board  
**China BlueChemical Ltd.\***  
**Chen Bi**  
*Chairman*

Hong Kong, the People's Republic of China, 29 August 2017

*As at the date of this announcement, the executive Director is Mr. Xia Qinglong, the non-executive Directors are Mr. Chen Bi, Mr. Xie Weizhi and Mr. Guo Xinjun and the independent non-executive Directors are Ms. Lee Kit Ying, Mr. Lee Kwan Hung and Mr. Yu Changchun.*

\* For identification purpose only